

RESOLUTION NO. 19-16

A RESOLUTION HONORING AND THANKING SHELDON S. SCHWEIKERT FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE HUDSON COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS, Mr. Sheldon Schweikert was appointed as Village Manager of the Village of Hudson on January 1, 1966, and continued as City Manager when the Village became a City until his retirement on September 1, 1994; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schweikert served energetically as Hudson's longest serving manager for more than 28 years, one of the longest tenures in the country; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schweikert always represented Hudson with the utmost professionalism and composure, demonstrating decisiveness and responsiveness; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure and under Council's direction, Mr. Schweikert solidified Hudson's utilities, oversaw improvements to downtown, supported acquisition of the Green Extension, helped build the Barlow Community Center and the Safety Center, and guided the community through merger of the City and Township; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Schweikert's efforts placed the community on solid footing; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to publicly thank and honor Mr. Sheldon Schweikert for his dedicated service to the Hudson community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Hudson, Ohio, on behalf of itself and the residents of the City, expresses its continued thanks and gratitude to Mr. Sheldon Schweikert for his service to the City of Hudson.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Mr. Sheldon Schweikert as we wish him and his wife, Nancy, continued health and happiness.

Adopted this 19th day of February 2019.

David A. Basil, Mayor

William D. Wooldredge, President of Council

Hamilton DeSaussure, Jr.

Dennis N. Hanink

Alex D. Kelemen

J. Daniel Williams